expense at the date of issuance accordingly. However, according to Issue 6 of EITF Issue No. 00-27, “Application of
Issue No. 98-5 to Certain Convertible Instruments”, EITF Issues No. 98-5 should be modified to require the discount
related to the beneficial conversion feature to be accreted from the date of issuance to the stated redemption date
regardless of when the earliest conversion date occurs using the effective interest method. The restatement
adjustments were to reflect the retrospective application of the Issue 6 of EITF Issue No. 00-27.

The restatement affected our previously reported non-cash interest expense, net loss, long-term debt and stockholders’
equity but had no effects on our cash flow. There was no change to each subtotal (operating, investing and financing
activities) in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of cash flows as a result of the restatement. Certain
balances related to line items within certain cash flows were corrected as part of the restatement. The restatement in
the condensed consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007 and for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2008 is as follows:

For the three months ended June 30, 2008 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated

Interest Expense
Amortization of deferred charges and debt discount $ 541,573 $ 809,131 $ 1,350,704
Net loss before income taxes and minority interests (8,106,789) (809,131) (8,915,920)
Net loss (8,078,990) (809,131) (8,888,121)
Comprehensive loss (7,059,893) (809,131) (7,869,024)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted $ (0.11) $ (0.01) $ (0.12)

For the six months ended June 30, 2008 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated

Interest Expense

Edgar Filing: NETWORK CN INC - Form 10-Q/A

23

Amortization of deferred charges and debt discount $ 12,332,103 $ (9,633,115) $ 2,698,988
Net loss before income taxes and minority interests (26,993,885) 9,633,115 (17,360,770)
Net loss (26,892,750) 9,633,115 (17,259,635)
Comprehensive loss (25,264,335) 9,633,115 (15,631,220)
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted $ (0.38) $ 0.14 $ (0.24)

As of June 30, 2008 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated

Liabilities
3% convertible promissory notes due 2011, net $ 42,471,397 $ (14,293,075) $ 28,178,322
Total liabilities 49,448,968 (14,293,075) 35,155,893
Stockholders’ Equity
Accumulated deficit (56,721,809) 14,293,075 (42,428,734)
Total stockholder’s equity $ 2,912,555 $ 14,293,075 $ 17,205,630

As of December 31, 2007 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated

Liabilities
3% convertible promissory notes due 2011, net $ 12,545,456 $ (4,659,960) $ 7,885,496
Total liabilities 20,780,493 (4,659,960) 16,120,533
Stockholders’ Equity
Accumulated deficit (29,829,059) 4,659,960 (25,169,099)
Total stockholder’s equity $ 5,978,976 $ 4,659,960 $ 10,638,936

11

Edgar Filing: NETWORK CN INC - Form 10-Q/A

24

(b)  Reclassification

To better present the results of the Company, the “by function of expense” method for the presentation of the Statements
of Operations and Comprehensive Loss has been adopted. Comparative amounts for prior periods have been
reclassified to achieve a consistent presentation. The reclassification does not have an effect on total revenues, total
expenses, loss from operations, net loss and net loss per share.

NOTE 5.   SUBSIDIARIES AND VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

Details of the Company’s principal consolidated subsidiaries and variable interest entities as of June 30, 2008 were as